

**RECEIVED**

**06-14-2016**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT III

---

Appellate Case No. 2016AP000467-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

BRITTANIE JO PALAIA,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

---

On Appeal from the Brown County Circuit Court,  
the Honorable Donald R. Zuidmulder presiding  
Trial Court Case No. 15CT1238

---

ERIC R. ENLI  
Assistant District Attorney  
State Bar No. 1020873

FOSS DAVIS  
Law Student Intern

Brown County District Attorney's Office  
Post Office Box 23600  
Green Bay, WI 54305-3600  
(920) 448-4190  
[eric.enli@da.wi.gov](mailto:eric.enli@da.wi.gov)

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ISSUE PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....1

ARGUMENT.....2

THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED DEPUTY KNEPFEL HAD REASONABLE SUSPICION TO STOP PALAIA

A. Standard of Review.....2

B. The exceptions to the Wisconsin license requirement are so rare, Deputy Knepfel reasonably would not have considered these, especially since Palaia’s vehicle had Wisconsin plates .....2

C. Even though Anthony Palaia did not need a Wisconsin license, Deputy Knepfel had reasonable suspicion to stop the Palaia vehicle .....7

CONCLUSION.....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES CITED**

**Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases**

*State v. Anderson*  
155 Wis. 2d 77, 454 N.W.2d 763, 766 (1990) .....7

*State v. Kieffer*  
217 Wis.2d 531, 577 N.W.2d 352 (1998) .....2

**Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases**

*State v. Colstad*  
2003 WI App 25, 260 Wis.2d 406, 659 N.W.2d 394 .....2

*State v. Newer*  
2007 WI App 236, 742 N.W.2d 923, 306 Wis.2d 193 .....7

*State v. Heinrich* (Unpublished)  
2016 WI App 26, 367 Wis.2d 750, 877 N.W.2d 651  
2015AP1524-CR (filed February 25, 2016) .....8, 9

*State v. Vitek* (Unpublished)  
2015 WI App 90,  
2015AP421-CR (filed October 27, 2015) .....8

**STATUTES CITED**

**Wisconsin Administrative Code**

Transportation § 102.14(4)(b) .....3
